
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

 

DATE Tuesday, 28th June, 2016 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. 

LL55 1SH 

CONTACT POINT Sophie Hughes 

01286 679729 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfed Wyn Edwards Leader 

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Deputy Leader 

Peredur Jenkins Cabinet Member for Resources 

John Wynn Jones Cabinet Member for the Environment 

Dafydd Meurig Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Regulatory 

W. Gareth Roberts Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing 

Mair Rowlands Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Leisure 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Education 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Customer Care, Libraries, Deprivation 
and Equality 

Mandy Williams-Davies Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Community 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES 

  3 - 4 

 Recommendations arising from the 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

 

Cyng/Cllr 
Dyfrig 
Siencyn 

Gareth 
James 

 

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
7TH JUNE 2016 

 

  5 - 9 

6   LLŶN & EIFIONYDD EMPLOYMENT 
PLAN 

 

Cyng/Cllr 
Mandy 
Williams-
Davies 

Sioned 
Williams 

10 - 
48 

7   LÔN LAS OGWEN 

 

Cyng/Cllr 
Dafydd 
Meurig 

Dafydd Wyn 
Williams 

49 - 
52 

8   GWYNEDD COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 
OVERVIEW 

 

Cyng/Cllr 
Dyfed 
Edwards 

Hawis Jones 53 - 
98 

9   GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Cyng/Cllr 
Dyfed 
Edwards 

 99 - 
100 



CABINET MEETING 28 June 2016 

THE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATIONS  

 Meeting - 28 January 2016 

A. ITEM - OLDER PEOPLE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 

https://democracy.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/documents/s3521/Item%205%20-

%20Accommodation%20Strategy.pdfuk 

 

A report from the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health was considered along with the 

draft older people accommodation strategy  

 

Resolved: 

 

To ask the Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department to ensure that the matters 

below are included within the older people accommodation strategy:  

• Acknowledgement that that there is a stock of old housing in some areas and 

therefore it is impossible to provide hospital beds in the houses due to the 

specified size of a hospital bed and the need to consider different options in 

these areas.  

• That additional financial recognition is required for some areas to address the 

growth in the number of people who have retired there and the cost of providing 

services for them.         

 

B. ITEM - CSSIW (The Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales) ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 – 

WORK PROGRAMME 

https://democracy.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/documents/s3568/Item%207%20-

%20Work%20Programme%20-

%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Report%202014%2015%20Care%20and%20Social%20Se

rvices%20Inspector.pdf 

 

The Work Programme that was formulated in response to the Care and Social Services 

Inspectorate’s Performance Evaluation Report 2014/15 was considered.  

 

Resolved:       

• To accept and note the work programme subject to the receipt of a robust 

timetable to be implemented and presented to the preparatory meeting of this 

Scrutiny Committee on 23 February 2016.  

• Nominate the following members to assist relevant officers and the Cabinet 

Member for Adults, Health and Well-being to draw up a brief for the strategic plan 

in relation to support for carers:  

 Councillor Linda Ann Wyn Jones 

 Councillor R H Wyn Williams 

 

Meeting - 17 March 2016 

C. ITEM - EDUCATION SERVICE'S ANNUAL REPORT 

https://democratiaeth.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/documents/s4201/Adroddiad%20Blynyddol

%20Gwasanaeth%20Addysg.pdf?LLL=1   

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/ielistdocuments.aspx?cid=131&mid=242&ver=4
https://democracy.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/documents/s3521/Item%205%20-%20Accommodation%20Strategy.pdf
https://democracy.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/documents/s3568/Item%207%20-%20Work%20Programme%20-%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Report%202014%2015%20Care%20and%20Social%20Services%20Inspector.pdf


The Education Department’s Annual Report, outlining the performance of the Education 

Service for the year and stating the strengths and weaknesses the Service had identified that 

required attention, was considered.  

 

Resolved:  

• To accept and note the contents of the annual report. 

• That the Education Support Services Scrutiny Investigation makes a specific point to 

discuss with schools in the red category to assess the type of support those schools 

receive from the authority, GwE and others.  

• That the elements of the Support Services receive attention from the Education 

Support Services Scrutiny Investigation rather than the full Scrutiny Committee.   

• Due to the risk of delay in reporting on performance, to ask the Cabinet Member for 

Education to submit an interim report back to the Scrutiny Committee in the 

Autumn to see what the pattern of summer exam results will be.  

• That the Scrutiny Committee gives specific attention to Special Education in the 

work programme for next year and to consider its early scrutiny at the meeting in 

May.  

 Meeting - 26 May 2016 

  CH. ITEM - TRANSPORT POLICY -ADULTS HEALTH AND WELL-BEING DEPARTMENT 

https://democracy.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/documents/s5744/Report%20on%20Transport%

20Policy.pdf 

The report of the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health, highlighting the need for the 

Council to set a new transport policy and arrangements for the Adults, Health and Well-

being Department in response to the requirements of the Social Services and Well-being Act 

(Wales) 2014.  It was highlighted that the Act placed a duty on the Council to promote the 

well-being of our citizens in order to promote and support independence.  

 Resolved: 

 To submit the following recommendations to the Cabinet: 

• To implement Option 3, which corresponds with the principles of the Social 

Services and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014, by building on an individual's strengths 

and looking at building on community strengths.  

• To ensure appropriate use and coordinate Internal transport arrangements.  

• To note more details about the appeal process in the Report to Cabinet. 

• To carefully consider the impact on individuals in relation to the cost and could the 

impact be mitigated.   

• To request that Flintshire highlights the lessons learned/obstacles faced, so that 

they can be included in the report to Cabinet.  

• To consider arrangements in other counties that have a similar profile to 

Gwynedd.  

• To give equal consideration to every part of rural and urban Gwynedd in terms of 

facilitating and coordinating transport arrangements.  

Page 4

https://democracy.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/documents/s5744/Report%20on%20Transport%20Policy.pdf


THE CABINET Tuesday, 7 June 2016 

 

 
THE CABINET TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2016 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn (Chair), Peredur Jenkins, John Wynn Jones, Dafydd Meurig, W. 
Gareth Roberts, Mair Rowlands, Gareth Thomas and Ioan Thomas 
 
Also present: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), 
Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance), Iwan G. Evans (Head of Legal Service), Gwyn Morris 
Jones (Head of Highways and Municipal), Hawis Jones (Strategic Planning and Performance 
Manager), Steffan Jones (Senior Waste and Commissioning Manager), William E Jones 
(Senior Finance Manager) and Janet Roberts (Delivering and Supporting Change Service 
Senior Manager) 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dyfed Edwards, Cllr Mandy Williams-Davies and Iwan 
Trefor Jones. 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 There were no matters arising from Scrutiny Committees 

 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 3RD OF MAY 2016 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd of May 2016. 

 
 

 
6.   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 - REVENUE OUTTURN 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Peredur Jenkins. 

 
DECISION 
 
1. To accept and note the Council departments' final financial situation for 2015/16 and 
approve the position in order to enable the Finance Department to move forward and 
produce, endorse and publish the statutory financial statements by 30 June and to be 
submitted to be scrutinised by the Audit Committee on 14 July. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET Tuesday, 7 June 2016 

 
2. To approve the amounts to be carried forward (the “Revised Over/ (Under) Spend” 
column of the summary in Appendix 1), namely - 

DEPARTMENT     £’000 
Adults, Health and Well-being   (6) 
Children and Families    (8) 
Education      (48) 
Economy and Community    5 
Highways and Municipal    (6) 
Regulatory      (90) 
Gwynedd Consultancy    34 
Corporate Management Team & Legal  (20) 
Finance      (70) 
Corporate Support     (95) 
Corporate Budgets     0 

 
3. To approve the following recommendations and financial transfers (as outlined in 
Appendix 2 of the report) - 

• In accordance with the request of the Head of Adults Department, transfer budgets 
within the Adults, Health and Well-being Department as listed in Appendix 2, page 18 
(net effect of "£0"). 
• Allocate £150k of the gross underspend position of the Regulatory Department for 
2015/16 to a fund to develop an arrangement for the inspection and assessment of the 
condition of bridges, culverts and some retaining walls. 
• Transfer £150k of the Corporate Budgets underspend for 2015/16 to the North Wales 
Residual Waste Partnership reserve fund for the 2016/17 requirements, with the 
remainder required in 2017/18 being recognised whilst considering the financial 
strategy for that year. 
• Transfer £769k of the Corporate Budgets underspend for 2015/16 towards financing 
the 2016/17 financial strategy. 
• Use £292k of the Corporate Budgets underspend for 2015/16 towards the 2015/16 
financial strategy. 

 
4. To approve the virements from the specific reserves as outlined in Appendix 3 (together 
with provisions released following the review). 
 
5. To note that this will make use of (£833k) of the Council's balances, rather than the 
original (£2.019m) in order to complete the package to finance the 2015/16 financial 
strategy. 

 
 

 
7.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 - 2017/18 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Peredur Jenkins. 

 
DECISION 
 
To accept the report on the end of year review (31 March 2016 position) of the capital 
programme, and approve the revised financing as shown in part 4 of the report, that is: 

• a decrease of £3,068,000 in the use of unsupported borrowing 
• an increase of £2,023,000 in the use of grants and contributions 
• a decrease of £22,000 in the use of capital receipts 
• an increase of £80,000 in the use of revenue contributions 
• an increase of £546,000 in the use of renewal reserves 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



THE CABINET Tuesday, 7 June 2016 

 
8.   PROVISION OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCES IN GWYNEDD 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 
 
DECISION 
 
In accordance with the recommendation of the Communities Scrutiny Committee, to 
amend the decision made to cut £244,000 from the service by first seeking to establish 
partnerships with local communities in order to avoid closing the facilities whilst 
achieving the same amount of savings. 
 
 

 
9.   WATER SUPPLY PIPE RENEWAL PROGRAMME FOR CCG HOUSING ESTATES 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Ioan Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
To authorise the Head of Highways and Municipal Department, in consultation with the 
Heads of Finance Department and Legal Services, to agree terms and arrangements for 
working with Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd (CCG) to implement a Water Supply Pipe 
Renewal Programme for CCG Housing Estates as outlined in the report submitted to the 
meeting. 
 
To finance the cost of up to £300k per annum required for this 10-year Management 
and Renewal Programme by using transfers from the fund of £1.7m of previous Housing 
Revenue Account balances to this end for the initial years, and to finance it 
by its inclusion on the Council's new Assets Strategy for subsequent years. 
 
 

 
10.   REVIEW OF THE GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 
 
DECISION 
 
To adopt an arrangement for charging residents a fee for the collection of garden waste 
from 1 January 2017. 
 
To set a fee of £33 per annum for the collection of garden waste by means of a 240 
litre size bin (or 5 biodegradable sacks) and £28 per annum for every additional bin 
or smaller (140 litre) size bin. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



THE CABINET Tuesday, 7 June 2016 

 
11.   NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROJECT 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Gareth Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
To approve the financing of the next steps of the Project by transferring £150k of the 
Corporate Budget underspend for 2015/16 to the relevant reserve fund for the 2016/17 
requirements, with the remainder required in 2017/18 being recognised 
whilst considering the financial strategy for that year. 
 
 

 
12.   THE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig on behalf of Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 
 
DECISION 
 
Recommend the 8-area option to create the draft well-being assessment to be 
considered by the Public Services Board at its meeting on 17 June: 

• Bala 
• Bangor 
• Caernarfon 
• Dolgellau 
• Ffestiniog 
• Llŷn 
• Porthmadog 
• Tywyn 

 
 

 
13.   GWYNEDD COUNCIL PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 2015/16 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts on behalf of Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Mair Rowlands. 
 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report submitted to the meeting. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



CABINET REPORT 

28 June 2016 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Mandy Williams-Davies 
 Cabinet Member for the Economy & Community 

Subject: LLŶN & EIFIONYDD EMPLOYMENT PLAN 

Contact Officer: Dylan Griffihts 
 Strategy & Development Manager, Economy & Community 
 dylanrhysgriffiths@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

Decision sought 

To adopt the ‘Llŷn & Eifionydd Employment Plan’ as a basis for directing the 
efforts of the Council and its partners in generating and maintaining 
employment in the Dwyfor area.  

 

Local Member’s opinion 

Not a matter that affects a single ward in particular but the draft Plan has 
been discussed and supported by the Dwyfor Area Forum on 07 March 2016. 
 

Introduction 

The Meirionnydd Employment Plan was established by the Council in 2010.  
On the basis of this decision, efforts to generate new employment in 
Meirionnydd were prioritised between 2010 and 2014.  

In its Strategic Plan for 2013 – 2017 the Council committed to establish an 
Employment Plan for Llŷn & Eifionydd.  Whist the commitment to support 
programmes in Meirionnydd and the Môn Menai areas remained, the 
perpetration of the Llŷn & Eifionydd Employment Plan would analyse the 
employment situation in Dwyfor and provide a basis for future support.  

Working with the Members of the Dwyfor Area Forum over an eighteen month 
period the Llŷn & Eifionydd Employment Plan was formulated (Annex 1).  The 
document’s primary recommendations are presented to th
[...]
 & 
Eifionydd, these will continue to be implemented and are referenced in the Work Programme. 

At the same time there is a need to be proactive in implementing specific schemes to respond to identified challenges and new 
opportunities.  

The financial situation in the coming period will be challenging, but there are also opportunities, including programme bending and 
maximising national and regional programme expenditure relevant to the circumstances of Llŷn & Eifionydd. 

The Work Programme will be reviewed and updated annually and this is the first Work Programme until the end of 2016-17.  The 
Programme is primarily based on the commitments within Gwynedd Council’s Strategic Plan (as denoted by *):  

Scheme Activity Implementation 

High value and 
quality jobs* 

 Direct appropriate inward investment enquiries to Llŷn & Eifionydd 

 Tailor the results of the scheme’s research into the high value sector of relevance to 
Gwynedd to Llŷn & Eifionydd’s specific strengths and opportunities. 

 Refer specifically to Llŷn & Eifionydd when promoting the county as a location for 
businesses providing high value jobs. 

 Support businesses in Llŷn & Eifionydd to take advantage of opportunities derived from 
major investments such as Wylfa Newydd and the Snowdonia Enterprise Zone. 

 Establish business networks for individuals and companies in high value fields such as the 
creative industries and information technology to promote collaboration.   Until 31/03/17 

Keeping the benefits 
local* 

 Give particular attention to encouraging and supporting enterprises from Llŷn & Eifionydd 
to provide goods and services to the Council.  

 Idnetify and collaborate with with large investments in infrastructure in Llŷn & Eifionydd 
(e.e. flood defences) to identify and and agree on actions to maximise the benefit to local 
residents and businesses. Until 31/03/17 

P
age 31



Llŷn & Ei f ionydd Employment Plan  

15 

Scheme Activity Implementation 

 Implement the Town Cen
[...]
s marketing 

efforts on the outdoor sector with walking and cycling being prominent 

in their campaigns. Lôn Las Ogwen has the potential to be an effective 

medium to attract walkers and cyclists to Bethesda and on to Nant 

Ffrancon and Llyn Ogwen. Developing the tunnel and the viaduct 

would not only make travelling easier for visitors on foot and on bikes, 

but they are also attractions in themselves to be appreciated as part 

of the industrial heritage of the Bethesda area. 

 

 

4. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMEDATION 

 

4.1 In response to the Members  request for further information regarding the 

scheme, we can state that we have : 

 

 Secured funding to implement the scheme within the current financial 

year. 

 

 Assurance of revenue budget as a result of the support of the People 

of Gwynedd to protecting the Recreational Routes budget and 

commitment from the Community Council to contribute to the 

maintenance / lighting costs. 

 

Page 51



 

 
 

 Support for the scheme from the local community and their 

representatives and an appreciation of the benefits in terms of well-

being, health and the economy which will derive from implementing 

the scheme. 

 

Reasons for recommending the decision 

 
I ask the Cabinet to support the scheme to be implemented as part of the 

Regulatory Department's capital programme in 2016/17 using the grant from the 

Transportation Fund and departmental funds which have been identified for this 

project. 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Views of the statutory officers 

 

The Chief Executive: Its good to see that the funding package for teh Project is 

now in place and that we can move forward 

 

The Monitoring Officer: No comments to add regarding propriety 

 

The Head of Finance Department: Having properly consulted with relevant 

Cabinet Member during 2015/16, I can confirm that £200,000 has been earmarked 

by the Regulatory Department for thi
[...]
 the quality of 
leadership across Gwynedd schools is underway at present, and an interim 

Page 56



    

grade will be available before the end of the 2016 Summer Term and a final 
grade will be issued early in the 2016 Autumn Term. 

 
 Creating a network of viable schools for the future 
 The purpose of this programme is to create a network of viable 

schools for the future. Delivering the programme will create better 
conditions to develop leadership, increase and standardise education 
standards and improve experiences for children and young people.  

 
P3 Ysgol Bro Llifon 

 The purpose of this project is to provide a new school as a 
consequence of the Council’s decision to close Groeslon, Carmel and 
Bron y Foel schools. 
The new school was opened in September 2015. Following the school's 
opening, the following can be noted as positive outcomes: 

 

 By now, more equal opportunities are provided for each child in the 
area so that they can be taught in groups of reasonable sizes 

 The development has led to a better environment to ensure robust 
leadership and management 

 Reduction in the range of cost per head for providing education in 
the area and a reduction in the number of surplus places thus 
increasing efficiency. 

  
P4 Hafod Lon Newydd 

 The purpose of this project is to provide a new special school for 
pupils of Meirionnydd and Dwyfor in light of the decision to close the 
existing Ysgol Hafod Lon. 

 Good progress has been made with the construction work and it is still 
intended to open the school in the autumn term 2016.  The work of agreeing 
on the new school's staffing structure has been achieved with the intention 
of delivering a teacher appointment procedure in addition to the existing 
teachers soon after the Whitsun holiday, and any assistants and ancillary 
staff before the summer holidays.    

  
P5 The Gader Catchment Area 

 The purpose of this project is to establish a Welsh-medium Catchment 
Area School for 3-16 year olds in the catchment area of Ysgol y Gader.  
It is expected that the construction work will be completed so that the new 
school can open in September 2017. A new headteacher has commenced 
in post since Easter 2016. Planning permission has been granted for the 
work on the site of Ysgol Gynradd Dolgellau.  

 
 P6 Glancegin 
 The purpose of this project is to secure an investment to provide a 

new Ysgol Glan Cegin building, which is located in Maesgeirchen.  

Page 57



    

 The business case has been approved by Welsh Government, therefore the 
£5.11 million is in place for the new building of Ysgol Glancegin. The 
contractor has now been appointed and has commenced on the 
construction work, and the new school will be ready by the beginning of the 
term in September 2017. The work is progressing as expected. 

  
 P7 The Berwyn Catchment Area 

The purpose of this project is create a Lifelong, Welsh-medium 
Learning Campus on the current site of Ysgol y Berwyn.  

 The final step in the business case has been approved by the Cabinet and 
Welsh Government. All statutory processes have been completed in line 
with the timetable set. The planning process is underway at present, and an 
application was submitted to Snowdonia National Park Committee in April. 

 
It is expected that the construction work will be completed on time so that 
the new school can open in September 2018.    

 
P8 Transforming the provision of Additional Learning Needs and 
Inclusion 

 The purpose of this project will be to transform the service for 
children with additional learning needs. 
The strategy has been agreed and approved and the form and structure of 
the new service has been drawn up in draft form.  
 
During the year, several changes have been made to the provision 
including: 

 

 Not offering the new 3* support from 1 September 2015.  The 3* 
support is an additional provision for pupils that usually have 
substantial difficulties, but who are not within the statuto
[...]
nda Item 9



Date of discussion at the 
Cabinet  

Items to be discussed  Cabinet Member 

Quarter 3 2016/17 – 1 
October 2016 – 31 
December 2016 

  

4 October 2016 Provision of Public Services in 
Gwynedd – Update 

John Wynn Jones 

1 November 2016 Gwynedd Council 
Performance Overview 

Dyfed Wyn Edwards 

22 November 2016 Revenue Budget 2016/17 – 
Second Quarter Review 
(September 2016) 

Peredur Jenkins 

 Capital Programme 2016/17 – 
Second Quarter Review 
(September 2016) 

Peredur Jenkins 

 Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 
2020/21 

Peredur Jenkins 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	4 MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH JUNE 2016
	6 LLŶN & EIFIONYDD EMPLOYMENT PLAN
	Item 6 - Appendix 1

	7 LÔN LAS OGWEN
	8 GWYNEDD COUNCIL PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW
	Item 8 - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Appendix 2

	9 GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET Tuesday, 28 June 2016 

 

 
THE CABINET TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2016 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfed Wyn Edwards (Chairman), Dyfrig L. Siencyn (Vice-Chair), Peredur Jenkins, 
John Wynn Jones, Dafydd Meurig, W. Gareth Roberts, Mair Rowlands, Gareth Thomas, Ioan 
Thomas and Mandy Williams-Davies 
 
Also present: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), 
Iwan Trefor Jones (Corporate Director), Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance), Iwan G. Evans 
(Head of Legal Service), Dylan Rhys Griffiths (Strategy and Development Manager), Gareth 
Jones (Senior Planning and Environment Service Manager), Hawis Jones (Strategic Planning 
and Performance Manager) and Dafydd Wyn Williams (Interim Head of Regulatory) 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

 
No apologies were received. 
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 Councillors Dyfrig Siencyn and Peredur Jenkins declared a personal interest in item 8 

on the agenda because the report included an update on a project to establish a Welsh-
medium Catchment Area School for 3-16 year olds in the catchment area of Ysgol y 
Gader.  Cllr. Siencyn has a child at the school and is a member of the Governing Body 
for Ysgol y Gader and Ysgol Gynradd Dolgellau.  Cllr. Jenkins is a member of the 
Governing Body for Ysgol y Gader and is deputy Chair of the Shadowing Body for the 
new catchment area school, Ysgol Bro Idris. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised unless there was a specific discussion on that matter, it 
was sufficient that they had declared an interest and that it was not a prejudicial interest.  
 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 Chair of the Services Scrutiny Committee, Cllr. Beth Lawton, was welcomed to the 

meeting by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn. 
 
Cllr. Siencyn welcomed the opportunity to strengthen direct communication between the 
Cabinet and the Scrutiny Committee.  The report presented included recommendations 
and observations from the Services Scrutiny Committee on four items. 
 
Response to the report – 
 

A. Item – Older People Accommodation Strategy 
 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 28 June 2016 

Cllr. W Gareth Roberts noted the recommendations presented by the committee and 
will be discussing issues surrounding the additional financial recognition required 
with the appropriate officers.  He noted the intention to update the Scrutiny 
Committee following this and welcomed any further discussions. 
 
B. Item – CSSIW (The Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales) Annual 

Report 2014-15 – Work Programme 
 
Cllr. Beth Lawton emphasised the need to nominate the members named in the 
report to the meeting to assist relevant officers and the appropriate Cabinet Member 
to draw up a brief for the strategic plan in relation to support for carers, and noted 
the lack of development on this work. Cllr. W Gareth Roberts noted that he will 
discuss the recommendations further with the Department for Adults, Health and 
Well-being and report back to the Scrutiny Committee following those discussions.  
 
Cllr. Mair Rowlands requested that consideration is given to young carers when 
drawing up a brief for the strategic plan in relation to their support, and noted her 
willingness to be a part of such discussions. 
 
C. Item – Education Service’s Annual Report 
 
Cllr. Beth Lawton noted the intention for the Education Support Services Scrutiny 
Committee Investigation to present a report on its work to the Cabinet Member for 
Education in the near future.  
 
She also noted that arrangements have now been made for the Cabinet Member for 
Education to submit an interim report back to the Scrutiny Committee to see what 
the pattern of summer exam results will be. This will take place in September 2016. 
 
Cllr. Gareth Thomas noted the difficulty to report on all the relevant issues in one 
annual report and the agreement, therefore, to split its content into two separate 
reports in future.  He also welcomed the specific attention that the Committee will be 
giving to Special Education in the work programme for next year, and looks forward 
to working with the Committee. 
 
CH. Item – Transport Policy – Adults, Health and Well-being Department 
 
Cllr. Beth Lawton emphasised the lack of clarity on the appeal process, and noted 
the Committee’s wishes to make mutually convenient arrangements with the 
relevant Cabinet Member and officers to discuss this further. 
 
Cllr. W Gareth Roberts confirmed he will make the relevant enquiries and liaise with 
the Committee to make those necessary arrangements. 
 
The Cabinet Member was also asked to ensure an appropriate Equality Impact 
Assessment is conducted, giving particular attention to any issues before presenting 
the policy to the Cabinet for approval. 
 
 
Cllr. Dyfed Edwards thanked Cllr. Beth Lawton and the Committee for the work and 
welcomed the very useful discussion. 

 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH JUNE 2016 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7th June 2016. 

 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 28 June 2016 

 
 
6.   LLŶN & EIFIONYDD EMPLOYMENT PLAN 

 
 The report was presented by Cllr. Mandy Williams-Davies. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 
 
DECISION 
 
To adopt the ‘Llyn & Eifionydd Employment Plan’ as a basis for directing the efforts of 
the Council and its partners in generating and maintaining employment in the Dwyfor 
area. 
 
 

 
7.   LÔN LAS OGWEN 

 
 The report was presented by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 
 
DECISION 
 
To support the scheme to be implemented as part of the Regulatory Department’s 
capital programme in 2016/17 using the grant from the Local Transport Fund and 
departmental funds which have been identified for this project. 
 
 

 
8.   GWYNEDD COUNCIL PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

 
 The report was presented by Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Gareth Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information submitted in the report to the meeting, implementing 
any recommendations. 
 
 

 
9.   GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Forward Work Programme was presented by Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 

 
DECISION 
 
To approve the Forward Work Programme included with the meeting papers, subject to 
undertaking the following adaptations: 

- Cllr Dafydd Meurig not to submit ‘Glyn Rhonwy Site’ to the Cabinet on 12 July 
2016. 

- Cllr Peredur Jenkins not to submit ‘Review of Ffordd Gwynedd Strategy’ on 12 
July 2016, but to postpone it until a Cabinet meeting during Quarter 4 of 2016/17. 

 
 

 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 28 June 2016 

 
The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.45 pm 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


